

Vol 3223

No. 17746

**United States
COURT OF APPEALS
for the Ninth Circuit**

PHILIP WEINSTEIN, et al,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT PHILIP WEINSTEIN

*Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon.*

FILED

MAR 13 1964

DWIGHT L. SCHWAB,
DENTON G. BURDICK, JR.,
HUTCHINSON, SCHWAB & BURDICK,
712 Executive Building, Portland, Oregon,
Attorneys for Appellant Philip Weinstein

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Summary of Indictment	2
Statement of the Case	4
Specifications of Error	8
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	14
Specification of Error No. I:	
The Trial Court Erred in Denying Weinstein's Motion for Judgment of Acquittal	14
Specification of Error No. II:	
The Trial Court Erred in Denying Weinstein's Motion for Separate Trial	75
Specification of Error No. III:	
The Trial Court Erred in Curtailing the Cross-Examination of the Witnesses Leland and Geraldine Deegan in Con- nection with the Alleged Intimidation by Deegan of the Defendant Boisjolie, and Other Circumstances Involving the Last Minute Confessions of the Deegans	88
Specification of Error No. IV:	
The Trial Court Erred in Denying Weinstein's Motion for Access to Certain Documents	111
Specification of Error No. V:	
The Evidence Showed No Single Conspiracy as Charged, But If Any- thing, a Group of Conspiracies	114
Specification of Error No. VI:	
The Trial Court Erred in Admitting Hearsay After the Termination of the Alleged Conspiracy	120
Specification of Error No. VII:	
The Trial Court Erred in Instructing the Jury On Proof of the Existence of a Conspiracy	138
Specification of Error No. VIII:	
The Trial Court Erred in Limiting Oral Argument By Weinstein to One Hour	139

SUBJECT INDEX (CONT.)

	Page
Specification of Error No. IX: The Matters Involved Were Primarily of Local Concern	150
Conclusion	154
Appendix	155
Evidence Showing That Weinstein Had No Criminal Knowledge—That He Himself Was A Victim of A Group of Minor Criminals	156
I. No One Told Weinstein That The Collisions Were Staged—No One Testified That Weinstein Knew The Collisions Were Staged	157
II. A Number of The Participants Were Actually Injured	158
III. Medical Reports Showed Injuries To All, And a Number Of The “Victims” Were Hospitalized	160
IV. Police Reports Showed No Suspicious Circumstances	163
V. Weinstein Was Fooled And So Were A Lot Of Others	163
VI. All Persons Dealing With Weinstein, Even In An Adverse Capacity, Said He Was Fair and Honorable	172
VII. The Conviction of Weinstein Was Obtained On The Testimony of Admitted Perjurers And Liars; Persons With Strong Reasons To Favor the Government In Their Testimony	178
VIII. Weinstein Was The Prime Target Of The Government	180
IX. Weinstein Processed And Handled The Staged Collision Cases The Same As He Handled All The Rest Of His Cases— He Had A Tremendous Volume Of Business	182
Certificate	184

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Ballenger, State v. 202 S.C. 155, 24 S.E.2d 175	147
Blumenthal V. United States, 332 U.S. 539, 551	138
Bolen v. United States, (CA 9) 303 F.2d 870	65, 68
Brown v. United States, 150 U.S. 93	132
Brumbelow v. United States, (CA 10) 323 F.2d 703, 705	77
Bufalino, United States v. (CA 2) 285 F.2d 408	74
Campbell v. United States, 373 U.S. 487	113
Cape v. United States, (CA 9) 283 F.2d 430	15, 63, 64, 65, 68
Castro v. United States, (CA 9) 323 F.2d 683	64, 68
Curley v. United States, (CA, DC) 160 F.2d 229	63, 64
Cuthbert v. United States, (CA 5), 278 F.2d 220	65, 66, 67, 70
Doherty v. United States, (CA 9), 318 F.2d 719	67, 68
Elliott v. Mutual Life Insurance Co., 185 Okla. 289, 91 P.2d 746	63
Elwert v. United States, (CA 9) 231 F.2d 929	65
Evans v. United States, (CA 9) 257 F.2d 121, 126	76
Farkas v. United States, (CA 6) 2 F.2d 644	110
Fegles Const. Co. v. McLaughlin Const. Co., (CA 9) 205 F.2d 637	72, 73
Fiswick v. United States, 329 U.S. 211, 220	132, 155
Flat Top National Bank v. Parsons, 90 W.Va. 51, 110 S.E. 491, 495	62
Foster v. United States, (CA 9), 318 F.2d 684	64
Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60, 67	155
Griffin v. United States, 336 U.S. 704, 709	154
Grunewald v. United States, 353 U.S. 391	133
Hawkins v. United States, 358 U.S. 74, 79	154
Hogan, United States v. (CA 3) 232 F.2d 905	108, 109
Holland v. United States, 348 U.S. 121, 140	67
Holmes v. United States, (CA 4) 284 F.2d 716, 720	114
Huntley v. State, (Tex.Cr.App.) 34 S.W. 923	144
Independence Indemnity Co. v. Grants Pass and Josephine Bank, (CA 9) 29 F.2d 83	62, 63
Ingram v. United States, (CA 4) 272 F.2d 567	85, 86, 87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Ingram v. United States, 360 U.S. 672	71
Isbell v. United States, (CA 8), 277 F. 788.....	64, 68, 69
Jencks v. United States, 353 U.S. 657, 667	113
Jones v. Commonwealth, 87 Va. 63, 12 S.E. 226	144
Kiekhoefer v. United States National Bank of Los Angeles, 2 Cal. 2d 98, 39 P.2d 807	62
Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750	118, 119, 154, 155
Krulewitch v. United States, 336 U.S. 440	77, 81, 132, 133, 155
Lee v. United States, (CA 9) 245 F.2d 322	72
Lefkowitz, United States v. (CA 2) 284 F.2d 310, 315	70
Lester, United States v. (CA 2) 248 F.2d 329	110
Logan v. United States, 144 U.S. 263	132
Lutwak v. United States, 344 U.S. 604.....	82, 133, 134
Lyda v. United States, (CA 9) 321 F.2d 788	156
Maryland & Virginia Milk Producers Assn. v. United States (CA, DC) 193 F.2d 907	64
Masiello, United States v. (CA 2) 235 F.2d 279, 285	69
Masino, United States v. (CA 2) 275 F.2d 129	106, 107, 108, 110
Mayo, State v. 42 Wash. 540, 85 P. 251	147
McCarthy, United States v. (CA 3) 301 F.2d 796, 799	113
McFarland v. United States, 273 F.2d 417, 419	66
McLean v. State, 32 Tex. Cr. R. 521, 24 S.W. 898	144
Milam v. United States, (CA 5) 322 F.2d 104	72
Monica, United States v. (CA 2) 295 F.2d 400, 401	70
Ong Way Jong v. United States, (CA 9) 245 F.2d 392, 394	76
Paoli v. United States, 352 U.S. 232	81, 82, 131, 132, 134
Parker v. United States, (CA 6) 2 F.2d 710	145
People v. Green, 99 Cal. 564, 34 P. 231	144, 146
People v. McMullen, 300 Ill. 383, 133 N.E. 328	144
Remmer v. United States, (CA 9) 205 F.2d 277	15, 65, 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Riggs v. United States, (CA 5) 280	
F.2d 949, 953-955	69
Rocha v. United States, (CA 9) 288 F.2d 545	118, 119
Rogoway, State v., 45 Or. 601, 78 P.	
987, 81 P. 234	144, 145, 146
Rossi v. United States, (CA 8) 9 F.2d 362	144
Rutkin v. United States, 343 U.S. 130	152, 153
Sandroff v. United States, (CA 6) 158 F.2d 623	110
Saunders, United States v. (CA 6) 325 F.2d 840	72
Schaffer v. United States, 362 U.S. 511	87
Sica v. United States, (CA 9) 325 F.2d 831	64
Spaeth v. United States, (CA 6) 232 F.2d	
776, 62 A.L.R.2d 606	109
Sparf v. United States, 156 U.S. 51	132
Spector, United States v. (CA 7) 326 F.2d 345	87
Standard Oil Co., United States v.	
(CA 7) 316 F.2d 884, 891	104
State v. Ballenger, 202 S.C. 155, 24 S.E. 2d 175	147
St. Clair, State v. 3 Utah 2d 230, 282 P.2d 323	147
State v. Mayo, 42 Wash. 540, 85 P. 251	147
State v. Rogoway, 45 Or. 601, 78 P.	
987, 81 P. 234	144, 145, 146
Stoppelli v. United States, (CA 9) 183 F.2d 391	65, 68
Thurman v. United States, (CA 9) 316	
F.2d 205, 206	109, 154
Twitchell v. United States, (CA 9) 313	
F.2d 425, 428	154
United States v. Bufalino, (CA 2) 285 F.2d 408	74
United States v. Hogan, (CA 3) 232 F.2d 905	108, 109
United States v. Lefkowitz, (CA 2)	
284 F.2d 310, 315	70
United States v. Lester, (CA 2) 248 F.2d 329	110
United States v. Masiello, (CA 2) 235 F.2d 279, 285	69
United States v. Masino, (CA 2)	
275 F.2d 129	106, 107, 108, 110
United States v. McCarthy, (CA 3) 301 F.2d	
796, 799	113
United States v. Monica, (CA 2) 295 F.2d 400, 401	70
United States v. Saunders, (CA 6) 325 F.2d 840	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
United States v. Spector, (CA 7) 326 F.2d 345	87
United States v. Standard Oil Co., (CA 7) 316 F.2d 884, 891	104
Walker v. State, 32 Tex. Cr.R. 175, 22 S.W. 685	144
Ward v. United States (CA, DC) 289 F.2d 877	85
White v. People, 90 Ill. 117, 32 Am. Rep. 12	144
Williamson v. United States, (CA 9) 310 F.2d 192	84, 85, 86, 87
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471, 490	132, 134
York v. United States, (CA 6) 299 F. 778	145

STATUTES AND RULES

ORS 71.019	62
18 USC § 371	1
18 USC § 1341	1
18 USC § 3231	1
28 USC § 1291	1
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:	
Rule 8(a)	84
Rule 8(b)	84
Rule 14	86
Rule 52(a)	86

TREATISES

96 A.L.R. 1251	62
55 Columbia Law Review 549 (1955)	68
72 Harv. L. Rev. 922, 989-990, "Developments in The Law—Criminal Conspiracy"	132
Harvard Law School, 1963 "Occasional Pamphlet Number Seven"	78, 79
Anno: Coconspirators Declarations, 1 L.Ed.2d 1780, 1792	132
Wigmore Evidence, Vol. III, § 967 1962 Pocket Supplement, page 186	110
Wigmore, Evidence, Vol. IX, (3rd Ed.) § 2494	73
69 The Yale Law Journal, 1149, "The State and the Accused: Balance of Advantage in Criminal Procedure"	68, 69
